REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Octal 8-Bit TrimDAC
with Power Shutdown

AD8801/AD8803
REV. A –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model FTN Temperature Description Option
AD8801AN RS –40°C to +85°C PDIP-16 N-16
AD8801AR RS –40°C to +85°C SO-16 R-16A
AD8803AN REFL –40°C to +85°C PDIP-16 N-16
AD8803AR REFL –40°C to +85°C SO-16 R-16A
AD8803 PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 VREFH Common High-Side DAC Reference Input
 2 O1 DAC Output #1, Addr = 0002
 3 O2 DAC Output #2, Addr = 0012
 4 O3 DAC Output #3, Addr = 0102
 5 O4 DAC Output #4, Addr = 0112
 6 SHDN Reference inputs open circuit, active low, all
DAC outputs open circuit. DAC latch settings
maintained.
 7 CS Chip Select Input, active low. When CS returns
high, data in the serial input register is decoded
based on the address bits and loaded into the tar-
get DAC register.
 8 GND Ground
 9 VREFL Common Low-Side DAC Reference Input
10 CLK Serial Clock Input, Positive Edge Triggered
11 SDI Serial Data Input
12 O5 DAC Output #5, Addr = 1002
13 O6 DAC Output #6, Addr = 1012
14 O7 DAC Output #7, Addr = 1102
15 O8 DAC Output #8, Addr = 1112
16 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation at
both +3 V and +5 V.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
(TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted)
VDD to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3, +8 V
VREFX to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, VDD
Outputs (Ox) to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, VDD
Digital Input Voltage to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, VDD
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ MAX)  . . . . . . . . +150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Package Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . (TJ MAX – TA)/θJA
Thermal Resistance θJA,
SOIC (SO-16)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60°C/W
P-DIP (N-16) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57°C/W
AD8801 PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 VREFH Common DAC Reference Input
 2 O1 DAC Output #1, Addr = 0002
 3 O2 DAC Output #2, Addr = 0012
 4 O3 DAC Output #3, Addr = 0102
 5 O4 DAC Output #4, Addr = 0112
 6 SHDN Reference input open circuit, active low, all
DAC outputs open circuit. DAC latch settings
maintained.
 7 CS Chip Select Input, active low. When CS returns
high, data in the serial input register is decoded
based on the address bits and loaded into the tar-
get DAC register.
 8 GND Ground
 9 CLK Serial Clock Input, Positive Edge Triggered
10 SDI Serial Data Input
11 O5 DAC Output #5, Addr = 1002
12 O6 DAC Output #6, Addr = 1012
13 O7 DAC Output #7, Addr = 1102
14 O8 DAC Output #8, Addr = 1112
15 RS Asynchronous preset to midscale output setting,
active low.  Loads all DAC latches with 80H.
16 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation at
both +3 V and +5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS